## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC TARIFF FILING OF KENTUCKY)POWER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF A)CASE NO.SPECIAL CONTRACT WITH EBON)2022-00387INTERNATIONAL, LLC))

## 

On May 22, 2023, Kentucky Power Company (Kentucky Power) filed a motion requesting to reschedule the hearing scheduled for June 21, 2023, because one of its witnesses will be out of the country and unavailable to testify for the entire week of June 19-23, 2023. Kentucky Power requested the hearing be continued to July 11-14, 2023, or July 17-21, 2023.

On May 23, 2023, the Attorney General filed a response stating no opposition to the change in the hearing date, but that counsel would not be available July 21, 2023, or July 24-28, 2023.

On May 24, 2023, Mountain Association, Kentuckians for the Commonwealth, Appalachian Citizens' Law Center, Sierra Club, and Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. (collectively, Joint Intervenors) filed a joint response stating no opposition to the change in the hearing date, but requested that, if the hearing is rescheduled, that the hearing be scheduled between July 18-20, 2023, because those are the only proposed dates that counsel and witnesses for Joint Intervenors will be available.

Having considered the motion, the Commission finds that Kentucky Power established good cause to reschedule the hearing given the unavailability of a Kentucky Power witness. For this reason, the Commission grants the motion and reschedules the hearing for July 20, 2023.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. The motion to reschedule the hearing is granted.

2. A hearing in this matter shall be held on July 20, 2023, at 9 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in the Richard Raff Hearing Room at the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

3. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001E, Section 2, if the hearing is not concluded on the designated day, the hearing shall be continued upon verbal announcement by the presiding officer. A verbal announcement made by the presiding officer shall be proper notice of the continued hearing.

4. Witnesses who sponsor schedules, testimony, or responses to requests for information shall participate in person at any hearing scheduled in this matter.

5. Kentucky Power shall give notice of the hearing in compliance with 807 KAR 5:001E, Section 9(2)(b). In addition, the notice of hearing shall include the following statements: "This hearing will be streamed live and may be viewed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov" and "Public comments may be made at the beginning of the hearing. Those wishing to make oral public comments may do so by following the instructions listed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov." At the time the notice is mailed or publication is requested, Kentucky Power shall forward a duplicate of the notice and request to the Commission.

6. Pursuant to KRS 278.360 and 807 KAR 5:001E, Section9(9), a digital video transcript shall be made of the hearing.

Case No. 2022-00387

-2-

The parties shall file a witness list no later than five days prior to the July
20, 2023 hearing.

## [REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman Vice Chairman

Commissioner



ATTEST:

Executive Director

\*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Ashley Wilmes Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602

\*Byron Gary Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602

\*Tom Fitzgerald Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602

\*Hector Garcia Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

\*Jody Kyler Cohn Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

\*John Horne Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 \*Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

\*Kentucky Power Company Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

\*Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

\*Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Michael West Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Honorable Michael L Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202